required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2023. July 2023
amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $74,976,765. The balance of the Reserve Amount
as of July 31, 2023 is $1,073,474,262.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for July 2023.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
JULY, 2023

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,885,347,784$   (A) (517,682,356)   (B) 4,367,665,427   (211,226,635)   4,156,438,793$

RATE BASE 64,162,544,179$   (4,526,735,432)   59,635,808,747   0   59,635,808,747$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.61% 7.32% 6.97%

NET OPERATING INCOME 4,885,347,784$   (A) (484,719,852)   (B) 4,400,627,932   (211,226,635)   4,189,401,297$

RATE BASE 68,031,433,920$   (6,068,144,374)   61,963,289,546   0   61,963,289,546$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.18% 7.10% 6.76%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.33%

MIDPOINT 6.83%

HIGH 7.33%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.09 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.95 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 3.12% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 60.49% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.07% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.34% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.08% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

(DATE)

[…]

WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   134,161,935$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) SYSTEM PER BOOK INCLUDES $132.3 MILLION INCREMENTAL EXPENSE REQUIRED TO KEEP FPL FROM EXCEEDING THE TOP OF ITS AUTHORIZED REGULATORY ROE RANGE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2021 BASE RATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
   50% IS ALLOCATED TO STORM AND THE REMAINING 50% IS TREATED AS AN OFFSET TO CAPITAL RECOVERY REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION INCLUDED IN BASE DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION.
(3) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
JULY, 2023

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 20,597,423,275   $ 19,906,489,738   $ (1,337,193,283)   $ (62,447,655)   $ 18,506,848,800   31.03% 4.19% 1.30% 4.19% 1.30% 4.19% 1.30%

SHORT TERM DEBT 722,589,063   698,339,224   (47,057,677)   -   651,281,547   1.09% 5.18% 0.06% 5.18% 0.06% 5.18% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 32,672,917,716   31,577,035,591   (2,128,392,669)   8,460,859   29,457,103,781   49.39% 9.80% 4.84% 10.80% 5.33% 11.80% 5.83%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 499,148,480   499,582,801   (33,664,450)   -   465,918,351   0.78% 2.11% 0.02% 2.11% 0.02% 2.11% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,634,151,309   7,377,292,858   (493,217,208)   (57,914,904)   6,826,160,745   11.45% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,169,712,684   3,063,338,223   (206,423,433)   (0)   2,856,914,790   4.79% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,077,290,289   1,040,465,745   (62,975,167)   (105,909,843)   871,580,734   1.46% 7.64% 0.11% 8.25% 0.12% 8.87% 0.13%

TOTAL $ 66,373,232,816   $ 64,162,544,179   $ (4,308,923,889)   $ (217,811,543)   $ 59,635,808,747   100.00% 6.33% 6.83% 7.33%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,296,217,861   $ 22,557,244,239   $ (1,943,213,946)   $ (57,711,048)   $ 20,556,319,245   33.17% 4.39% 1.46% 4.39% 1.46% 4.39% 1.46%

SHORT TERM DEBT 581,986,416   563,518,595   (48,669,329)   (0)   514,849,266   0.83% 6.97% 0.06% 6.97% 0.06% 6.97% 0.06%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 33,733,856,190   32,664,014,268   (2,821,818,959)   8,460,859   29,850,656,168   48.17% 9.80% 4.72% 10.80% 5.20% 11.80% 5.68%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 535,942,140   536,267,661   (46,315,752)   0   489,951,909   0.79% 2.18% 0.02% 2.18% 0.02% 2.18% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 7,960,008,695   7,706,731,633   (660,604,254)   (57,914,904)   6,988,212,475   11.28% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 3,078,199,952   2,980,521,304   (257,418,255)   0   2,723,103,049   4.39% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,057,395,529   1,023,136,220   (79,424,889)   (103,513,897)   840,197,433   1.36% 7.59% 0.10% 8.19% 0.11% 8.78% 0.12%

TOTAL $ 70,243,606,783   $ 68,031,433,920   $ (5,857,465,384)   $ (210,678,990)   $ 61,963,289,546   100.00% 6.36% 6.85% 7.34%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,635 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

JULY, 2023

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,047,937,709$   4,082,723,317$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 27,108,840   0